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· Introduction


OAS partnerships for education and training are as old as the traditional OAS Fellowships 
Programs. After the pause was lifted in 2007 on the traditional academic and professional 
scholarship development programs, the OAS began making partnership agreements for 
academic degrees and professional development courses scholarships with member states and 
observer governments, universities, and institutions where the OAS made no cash 
contribution.

· Authority
The OAS Partnerships Program for Education and Training (PAEC) was established through AG/RES. 1 (XL-E/10) III.A.9. It authorized the General Secretariat to use $250,000 each year from the Scholarship and Training Programs.
· Purpose
PAEC exists to provide access to citizens of the Americas to higher education through scholarships for Ph.D, Masters, and Bachelors degrees, professional development courses and vocational/professional training. (Article 4)(
It was developed to supplement and expand the traditional OAS academic and professional development scholarship program whose funding has decreased by over 7 million dollars since 2007. (Article 1)

· Partners
PAEC operates through partnerships with governments, higher education institutions, and private organizations. (Articles 11.1 & 11.2. By the nature of PAEC, all scholarships are “OAS-placed”)

DHDEC Partnerships for Development: Partnering Institutions 
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Examples of Bilateral Partnerships 

	Program
	Number of Scholarships
	Benefits

	OAS-China
	29  since 2009
	Full tuition and subsistence, students cover travel ticket.



	OAS-GCUB (Brazil)
	53 in 2011
	Full tuition and subsistence, students cover partial travel ticket and medical insurance.



	OAS-RIT (United States)
	16  since 2011
	80% and 50% tuition scholarships for on-line studies.



	OAS-Thailand
	11 from 2008 to 2010
	Full scholarships for professional development training in Thailand.



	OAS-TEC de Monterrey Mexico
	257 between 2009 – 2011
	Between 80% - 95% of tuition, the majority of these programs were for online Masters degrees. 




2011 PAEC Program Execution 

	Country
	Institution
	TOTAL PROGRAM VALUE
	OAS Contribution
	Partner Contribution
	Students' Contribution
	Scholarships Awarded

	Argentina
	CONICET 
	                      70,000 
	                  0   
	                    70,000 
	0
	7

	Argentina
	FLACSO - Argentina
	                      28,620 
	                6,120 
	                    12,240 
	                    10,260 
	4

	Barbados
	University of the West Indies
	                      67,082 
	                7,800 
	                    42,000 
	                    17,282 
	3

	Brasil
	Grupo Coimbra de Universidades Brasileiras
	                2,052,372 
	              79,500 
	              1,972,872 
	 0
	53

	China
	Group of Chinese Universities
	                    412,602 
	                       0  
	                  412,602 
	 0
	10

	Colombia
	Universidad de los Andes
	                    117,000 
	              12,000 
	                  105,000 
	       33,000  
	3

	México
	Centro Interamericano de Estudios de Seguridad Social (CIESS)
	                    296,283 
	                9,558 
	                  286,725 
	   7,640  
	15

	México
	Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey (ITESM)
	                      92,550 
	              18,000 
	                    59,664 
	                    14,886 
	3

	México
	Instituto Tecnológico y de Estudios Superiores de Monterrey (ITESM)
	                    198,800 
	                       0  
	                  173,990 
	                    24,810 
	5

	México
	Universidad Regiomontana
	                    140,052 
	                       0  
	                  140,052 
	 0
	12

	México
	Universidad Virtual del ITESM
	                    102,650 
	              16,260 
	                    86,390 
	      3,250  
	7

	Panamá
	Universidad de Panamá
	                      90,876 
	              17,976 
	                    61,120 
	                    11,780 
	32

	Spain
	Instituto de Empresa (IE)
	                      56,745 
	                       0  
	                    56,745 
	 0
	5

	Spain
	Instituto de Empresa (IE)
	                    110,070 
	                1,874 
	                  108,196 
	 0
	10

	Spain
	STRUCTURALIA
	                      74,840 
	                       0  
	                    74,840 
	 0
	17

	The Netherlands
	The Int'l Institute of Social Studies - University of Rotterdam
	                      90,546 
	              10,270 
	                    10,666 
	                   69,610 
	2

	US
	Dowling University 
	                    109,004 
	                8,000 
	                    63,804 
	                    37,200 
	4

	US
	Dowling University 
	                    109,004 
	                       0  
	                    63,804 
	                    45,200 
	4

	US
	Midwestern State University
	                      66,600 
	              18,000 
	                    21,600 
	                    27,000 
	3

	US
	Rochester Institute of Technology
	                    143,681 
	              41,619 
	                    69,366 
	                    32,696 
	3

	US
	Rochester Institute of Technology
	                    622,622 
	                       0  
	                  300,586 
	                  322,036 
	13

	Grand Total
	 
	                5,051,998 
	           246,976 
	              4,192,262 
	        612,760 
	215

	% of Total
	 
	100%
	5%
	83%
	12%
	 


PAEC program implementation process: varies according to the individual partnership agreements but may include: 


[image: image2.emf]Member States adopt

establishedannually.

 the Strategic 

Plan and OAS priority areas 

Institutions respond

set the 

programs

 with offers of 

scholarships to pursue  degree or 

certificate programs. Institutions 

 and admission requirements.

National Liaison Agency (ONE) 

acknowledges

disseminates

 receipt of OAS 

announcements of scholarship opportunities 

and   nationally  the 

information on PAEC scholarships. 

GS/OAS reviews

forwards

 documentation of applicants 

to assure it is complete and eligibility and 

other requirements are met;   

completed applications to the Ad-Hoc PAEC 

Scholarship Selection Committee.

GS/OAS formally awards

notifies

 scholarships to 

selected candidates,  awardees, 

Permanent Missions and ONEs, and, where 

applicable, OAS Offices.

If awardee declines GS/OAS determines

publishes

 next 

eligible candidate from sponsoring country  if 

none, determines next eligible candidate as 

ranked (repeat above 3 steps) and  

list of scholarship recipients.

GS/OAS seeks partners to develop 

individual PAEC scholarship programs 

and share scholarship costs.

GS/OAS negotiates

signs

announces

 terms and conditions of 

individual partnerships and scholarship 

programs with each  institution   MOUs 

with partnering institutions,  

scholarship opportunities online including 

application forms and criteria for evaluation 

and widely disseminates the info 

throughout the hemisphere.

Applicants apply using OAS application 

forms, and if so required by the partnering 

universities, simultaneously apply for 

admission to the universities.

Ad-Hoc PAEC Scholarship Selection 

Committee.

evaluates

selects

prepares

  (“A-HP Scholarship Selection 

Committee”)  eligible applicants 

according to published criteria,   and 

ranks candidates eligible to be awarded 

scholarships and  selection report.

Awardee acceptsdeclines  award or  


Partnering with the OAS for PAEC Scholarships 
· Why do countries and institutions in and outside the hemisphere want to partner with the OAS? Because the OAS has broader access in the region to qualified candidates than do individual governments or institutions and they value our 50 years of expertise in managing scholarship programs and they see the value of internationalizing their university campuses.

· Why do many of these countries and institutions not join the OAS consortium and offer scholarships through the traditional academic scholarship program? Because some of the requests by governments (for example, in observer states) do not fit within the parameters of the traditional program)

· Why does the OAS say “yes” to these offers? Because the traditional program is too small to help all the students who want to study abroad

· Why did the OAS ask the member states to allow us to use a small portion of the Regular Fund program for partnerships? We asked for a seed fund because we had offers from some of our partners which did not fit in any of the traditional scholarship programs but which we knew would be very beneficial for our citizens. We also had partners who were looking for a minimum commitment from the OAS and the students. In several cases, this initial, minimum commitment has led the partners to increase the number of their offers or to offer additional scholarships with no financial input from the OAS.

Criteria for Selection of Partners

· Recognized institution; quality of programs (Article 9)
· Preference for degree programs which are “in demand” by students

· Track record with other DHDEC/OAS scholarship programs (where possible)

· Language of instruction 

· Diversity and inclusion: offers are open to the broadest population of member state citizens  (Article 4)
· Offerings which reflect OAS strategic plan priorities (Article 4)
· Cost-share benefit of scholarship offer (benefits, discounts, waivers) (Article 11)
· Program timing and scheduling

· NOTE: With only $250,000, to leverage the partnerships, the scope of partnerships is limited as are the number of scholarships that can be offered. Each agreement with an offering institution is different.

Criteria for Selection of awardees (Article 4.2)

· Academic Merit 

· Professional credentials

· Results on standardized exams (if required)

· Results of interviews (if required)

· Experience relevant to the proposed area of study

· Service and participation in projects in the community (not necessarily related to the area of study)

· Potential for impact (multiplier effect)

· Commitment to return to the country to assist with its development (Article 48 & 56)
· Relevance of plan of study to country’s priorities (where information is available)

· Broad geographic distribution (of awardees) (Article 4)
· Preference for students who have had few/no opportunities to study abroad (Article 8)
· That awardees & their relatives are not staff or CPRs of the GS/OAS or staff of permanent missions or members of the committee which selects the awardees (Article 7)
· Qualities & qualifications set out by partners 

Other Considerations: Elements which Affect the Timeframe
· Need to use the OAS monies in the year for which they are granted

· Timeframe for negotiating and signing MOU’s and agreements

· University application deadlines

· Compression of announcement, evaluation, selection and award process

· Multiple announcements at different times of the year

PAEC 2011 Student Destination Distribution 

[image: image5.png]4 .
TECNOLGGICO
DE MONTERREY.



[image: image6.png]Universidad de

los Andes

Colombia




� FILENAME  \* MERGEFORMAT �CIDRP00005E01�











� 	This document was distributed on May 1, 2012 as CEPCIDI/doc. 1044/12.   However, a CIDI classification number has been given to reflect the entry into force of resolution AG/RES. 2739 (XLII-O/12) “Optimization of the Structure of the Inter-American Council for Integral Development,” that abolished CEPCIDI. 


(   “Article” throughout this presentation refers to articles of the Manual of Procedures for the Scholarship and Training Programs of the OAS
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